OP \$315.00 564226

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM700753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV AIV I LP		11/23/2020	Limited Partnership:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENSUSSEN DEUTSCH & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Street Address:	15525 Woodinville-Redmond Road NE
City:	Woodinville
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5642265	A POWERA
Registration Number:	5642750	A POWERA
Registration Number:	5642264	POWERA
Registration Number:	5647457	A POWERA
Registration Number:	4380421	POWERA
Registration Number:	4475636	FUSION
Registration Number:	4589171	Α
Registration Number:	4864294	SPECTRA
Registration Number:	4864295	SPECTRA ILLUMINATED CONTROLLER
Registration Number:	4400904	MOGA
Registration Number:	4777701	S-M-R-T LOCK
Registration Number:	4777702	S-M-R-T LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 847-796-4754
Email: ip@acco.com
Correspondent Name: Julie A. LaBunski

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007553 FRAME: 0806

900668406

	ur Corporate Drive ke Zurich, ILLINOIS 60047
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie A. LaBunski
SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. LaBunski/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page1.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page3.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page3.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page4.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page5.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page6.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page7.tif source=BDA_Cyprium - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED) (002)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), dated as of November 23 2020, is made by CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV AIV I LP, a Delaware limited partnership with an address of c/o Cyprium Investment Partners LLC, 461 Fifth Avenue – 26th floor, New York, NY 10017 (the "Lender"), in favor of BENSUSSEN DEUTSCH & ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, with an address of 15525 Woodinville-Redmond Road NE, Woodinville, WA 98072 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Lender, the Grantor and other Borrowers party thereto entered into a Senior Subordinated Second Lien Loan and Security Agreement, dated June 24, 2016 (as amended and supplemented, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Lender and the Grantor entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 24, 2016 and an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 31, 2018 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged to the Lender a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in all right, title and interest in of the Grantor in and to the Collateral, including the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, upon payment in full of the Obligations, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. The Lender hereby (i) unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest and any of its right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements or the Loan Agreement, (ii) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, and (iii) reassigns, without any representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest (if any) that the Lender may have held in or to any of the IP Collateral.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Lender authorizes the Grantor to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and any applicable government office.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV AIV I LP

By: CYPRIUM IV MANAGEMENT LLC,

its General Partner

By: CYPRIUM INVESTMENT PARTNERS

LLC, its Manager

Printed Name: Andrew Molinari

Title: Principal

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

Copyright Registrations:

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registered
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out!	VA0001146177	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC			
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out! Category card	VA0001144965	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC			
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out draw card	VA0001144967	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC			
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out game piece	VA0001144966	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC			
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out scoring meter	VA0001144968	6/16/2002
Associates, LLC			
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out! : the game that's more than	VA0001146178	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC	a game!		
Bensussen Deutsch &	Hear me out rules.	TX0005619874	6/19/2002
Associates, LLC	Hear me out! : the game that's more than		
	a game!		

Patent Registrations:

Owner	Country	Title	Registration No.	Registered
Bensussen Deutsch &	USA	VIDEO GAME CONTROLLER	D710,945	8/12/14
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch &	USA	SMARTPHONE CLAMP FOR VIDEO	D710,946	8/12/14
Associates, LLC		GAME CONTROLLER		
Bensussen Deutsch &	USA	VIDEO GAME CONTROLLER	D712,970	9/09/14
Associates, LLC				

Patent Applications:

Owner	Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Bensussen Deutsch &	USA	CONTROLLERS WITH	15/862540	06/04/2018
Associates, LLC		MOVEABLE ACTUATORS		
Bensussen Deutsch &	WO	CONTROLLERS WITH	PCT/US2018/012422	01/04/2018
Associates, LLC		MOVEABLE ACTUATORS		

Trademark Registrations:

5/26/2017	TMA971811	A DESIGN	CANADA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
8/2/2017	TMA977440	A FUSION	CANADA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
5/11/2017	TMA970677	A AMPLIFY YOUR EXPERIENCE	CANADA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
5/13/2013	TMA850768	A POWERSURFACE	CANADA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
9/12/2013	TMA860009	A POWER A	CANADA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
8/21/2012	1157099	ALIA A LOGO	AUSTRALIA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
11/15/2010	1072695	ALIA AMPLIFY YOUR EXPERIENCE	AUSTRALIA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
11/3/2009	1020260	ALIA POWERSURFACE	AUSTRALIA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
3/4/2009	996486	ALIA POWER A	AUSTRALIA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
3/4/2009	996491	ALIA POWER A AND DESIGN	AUSTRALIA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
12/8/2010	54316	A BD&A	USA/WA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
12/8/2010	54317	A BDA	USA/WA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
9/18/2012	4209426	BDA CARES FOUNDATION	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
11/26/2013	4440798	SUSAN'S ROCK	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
2/21/2012	4101287	OUR BRAND(ED) WORLD	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
4/17/2012	4129455	EVOLVING BRANDED MERCHANDISE	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
3/29/2011	3938943	PROACTIVATION	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC
8/24/2010	3838224	POWER OF MERCHANDISE	USA	Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC

Owner Associates, LLC Bensussen Deutsch &	Country	Trademark AMPLIFY YOUR EXPERIENCE	Registration No.	Registered 11/15/2010
Associates, LLC Bensussen Deutsch &	EU	FUS10N	1142839	8/8/2012
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	EU	A LOGO	1157099	8/21/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	INTL	POWER A AND DESIGN	996491	3/4/2009
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	INTL	POWER A	996486	3/4/2009
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	ITNI	POWERSURFACE	1020260	11/3/2009
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	INTL	AMPLIFY YOU EXPERIENCE	1072695	11/15/2010
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates LLC	INTL	FUSION	1142839	8/8/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	ITNI	A LOGO	1157099	8/21/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	POWER A	1171461	6/30/2010
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	POWER A AND DESIGN	1141082	2/2/2010
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	AMPLIFY YOU EXPERIENCE	1228921	7/26/2011
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	A LOGO	1454309	8/31/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	A LOGO	1454310	8/31/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	FUSION FUSION	1345355	1/29/2013
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	MEXICO	FUS1ON	1340224	12/18/2012
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	NEW ZEALAND	POWERSURFACE	815292	5/6/2010
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	PANAMA	POWER A	179627	3/11/2009
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	PANAMA	POWER A AND DESIGN	179629	3/11/2009
Bensussen Deutsch & Associates, LLC	PANAMA	AMPLIFY YOU EXPERIENCE	195428	7/27/2011

Bensussen Deutsch & PANAMA	Bensussen Deutsch & MEXICO Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & MEXICO Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & JAPAN Associates, LLC		Bensussen Deutsch & EU Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & CHINA Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & CANADA Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & AUSTRALIA Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & USA Associates, LLC	Bensussen Deutsch & PANAMA Associates, LLC										
MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	MOGA	SPECTRA ILLUMINATED CONTROLLER	SPECTRA	A LOGO	FUSION (STYLIZED)	AMPLIFY YOU EXPERIENCE	POWERSURFACE	POWER A	POWER A AND DESIGN	A LOGO	A LOGO	FUS1ON	FUSION
214791	1332355	1334296	1133019	1133019	1133019	1133019	TMA866284	1133019	4864295	4864294	4589171	4475636	4392629	3797303	4380421	4388315	216129	216128	215503	215502
7/25/2012	11/28/2012	11/30/2012	7/25/2012	7/23/2012	7/23/2012	7/23/2012	11/29/2013	7/23/2012	12/01/2015	12/01/2015	8/19/2014	1/28/2014	8/27/2013	6/1/2010	8/6/2013	8/20/2013	9/3/2012	9/3/2012	8/13/2012	8/13/2012

Owner	County	Frademark	Registration No.	Registered
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch &	PANAMA	MOGA	214790	7/25/2012
Associates, LLC				
ch &	USA	MOGA	4400904	9/10/2013
Associates, LLC				
ch &	USA	MOGA LOGO	4393332	8/27/2013
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch &	USA	MOGA BOOST	4646018	7/24/2013
Associates, LLC				
ch &	USA	MOGA BOOST LOGO	4646019	7/24/2013
Associates, LLC				
ch &	USA	S-M-R-T LOCK	4777701	5/1/2013
Associates, LLC				
ch &	USA	S-M-R-T LOCK LOGO	4777702	5/1/2013
Associates, LLC				

Trademark Applications:

Delisussell Deutsch & CIV		BDA	23130197	3/14/2017
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & EU		POWERA	017906969	5/24/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & EU		POWERA (linear logo)	017906971	5/24/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & EU		POWERA (oval logo)	017906975	5/24/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & EU		POWERA (stacked logo)	017906976	5/24/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & USA	A	POWERA (oval logo)	87914566	5/9/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & USA	A	POWERA (stacked logo)	87922276	5/15/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & USA	A	POWERA	87914562	5/9/2018
Associates, LLC				
Bensussen Deutsch & USA	A	POWERA (linear logo)	87914564	5/9/2018
Associates, LLC				

RECORDED: 01/10/2022